
From: Chambers - Lee C <Chambers.Lee.c@fwc.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 9 July 2019 3:40 PM 
To: 'Stephen Bull' <Stephen.Bull@unitedvoice.org.au>; 'Natalie.Dabarera@unitedvoice.org.au' 
<Natalie.Dabarera@unitedvoice.org.au>; 'arthur@ieu.asn.au' <arthur@ieu.asn.au>; 
'michael@ieu.asn.au' <michael@ieu.asn.au>; 'bellearrabalde@hotmail.com' 
<bellearrabalde@hotmail.com>; 'Julian.Arndt@ablawyers.com.au' 
<Julian.Arndt@ablawyers.com.au>; 'Sophie.Whish@ablawyers.com.au' 
<Sophie.Whish@ablawyers.com.au>; 'sofia.bahas@afei.org.au' <sofia.bahas@afei.org.au>; 
'nicola.shaw@afei.org.au' <nicola.shaw@afei.org.au>; 'kez.tacar@junioradventuresgroup.com.au' 
<kez.tacar@junioradventuresgroup.com.au> 
Cc: AMOD <AMOD@fwc.gov.au>; Chambers - Ross J <Chambers.Ross.j@fwc.gov.au>; Chambers - 
Clancy DP <Chambers.Clancy.DP@fwc.gov.au> 
Subject: AM2018/18, AM2018/20 - Children’s Services Award 2010, Educational Services (Teachers) 
Award 2010 – substantive issues 
 
Dear Parties,  
 
Regrettably, it has become necessary to vacate the scheduled hearing listed for the above matter on 
Monday, 15 July 2019. 
 
The matter will be listed for a telephone mention at 9:00am tomorrow. Please see attached Notice of 
Listing.  
 
The Full Bench foreshadows that the preferable date for relisting is 7 August 2019 at 9:30am, 
however other dates can be considered in the event a party has an acceptable reason for being 
unavailable at that time.  

 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries in relation to this matter.  

 
Kind regards,  
 
Sarah Martiniello 
Associate to Commissioner Lee 
 
Fair Work Commission 
Tel: 03 8656 4534 
Fax: 03 9655 0401 
chambers.lee.c@fwc.gov.au  
 
11 Exhibition St, Melbourne Victoria 3000  
GPO Box 1994, Melbourne Victoria 3001 
 
www.fwc.gov.au 
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